Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Stanhope Products Company	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Flow Dry Technology Ltd			
Individual(s)	Internal Address: Street Address: 379 Albert Road City: Brookville State: Ohio Country: U.S. Zip: 45309 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship U.S. Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,767,724 2,592,399 2,523,383 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Bruce E. Peacock	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: WEGMAN HESSLER VANDERBURG Street Address: 6055 Rockside Woods Blvd. Suite 200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$90.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City: Cleveland	8. Payment Information:			
State: Ohio Zip: 44131 Phone Number: 216.642.3342 Fax Number: 216.642.8826 Email Address: bepeacock@wegmanlaw.com	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 502431 Authorized User Name Bruce E. Peacock			
9. Signature: Ruce E. Peacock	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			
Name of Person Signing	oneer, and throughly and additions:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 002925 FRAME: 0840

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stanhope Products Company, an Ohio corporation, (hereinafter Assignor), was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks, and the United States Registrations thereof:

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Goods</u>
ACCU-WELD	2,767,724	September 23, 2003	Desiccant containing packages for use in the automotive trade
FLOW DRY	2,592,399	July 2, 2002	Cartridges containing desiccant materials for the automotive trade
LIP LOCK	2,523,383	December 25, 2001	Cartridges containing desiccant materials

WHEREAS, on or about June 30, 2004, Assignor duly sold, assigned and transferred the entire right, title and interest in and to the above trademarks, said registrations and all goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks were used together with all rights and privileges pertaining to said trademarks, including rights of recovery for past infringements thereof and renewals thereof for subsequent terms to Flow Dry Technology Ltd, an Ohio limited liability company, (hereinafter Assignee), and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to affirm said assignment in a form appropriate for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and said registrations, including all goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used, together with all rights and privileges pertaining to said trademarks, including all rights of recovery for past infringements thereof and renewals of said registration thereof for subsequent terms, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002925 FRAME: 0841

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this 3 day of August , 2004.

STANHOPE PRODUCTS COMPANY

Name <u>Janet M. Tilton</u>

State of Office

County of Cuy 11-16GA

SS

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for the above County and State personally appeared Janet M. Tilton, who acknowledged herself to be the Treasurer of Stanhope Products Company, and that she, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by herself as Treasurer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto subscribe my name and affix my

official seal on this 2 day of August, 2004.

RECORDED: 08/06/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002925 FRAME: 0842